## **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road adjoining or passing through part Lots 1 and 3, D.P. 12843, and Crown land, Blocks VI and X, Whakatane Survey District: area, 3.6900 hectares, more or less (S.O. Plan 48747).

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of November 1976.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/3/158; D.O. 13/283)

Resumption of Unformed Road in Block X, Norsewood Survey District

Pursuant to section 1918 of the Counties Act 1956, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the land, described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Dannevirke County Council, pursuant to the said section 1918, and as from the date of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

## **SCHEDULE**

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-DANNEVIRKE COUNTY FIRSTLY, unformed legal road adjoining Section 16, Village of Matamau, as marked "A" on S.O. Plan 7014: area, 1966

square metres, more or less. Secondly, unformed legal road adjoining Section 26, Village of Matamau, as marked "B" on S.O. Plan 7014: area, 1931 square metres, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 1976.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3288; D.O. LG40)

Further Extending the Duration of Licence Authorising the North Canterbury Electric Power Board to Use Electric Lines within the North Canterbury Electric Power District and Outer Area of South District

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby amends the North Canterbury Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1959\*, as amended by the amendments specified in the Schedule hereto, by extending the duration of the said licence from the 1st day of December 1976 until the 30th day of June 1977.

# **SCHEDULE**

Date of Amendment		Gazette Reference
16 July 1970		30 July 1970, p. 1332
15 April 1971	******	22 April 1971, p. 714
8 May 1972	*****	18 May 1972, p. 1078
10 November 1972		16 November 1972, p. 2600
13 December 1972	******	11 January 1973, p. 33
21 June 1973	******	5 July 1973, p. 1290
5 December 1973	******	19 December 1973, p. 2764
9 April 1974		24 April 1974, p. 756
22 August 1974		5 September 1974, p. 1869
17 June 1975		3 July 1975, p. 1473
21 June 1976		1 July 1976, p. 1516
		1 437 1 1076

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of November 1976.

E. S. F. HOLLAND, Minister of Electricity.

\*New Zealand Gazette, 9 April 1959, p. 442

(N.Z.E.D. 10/41/1)

Consent to the Generation of Electricity by Richard Thomas Wardell, Elizabeth Hope Wardell, and R. T. Wardell Children's Trust by the Use of Water.

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby consents to the generation of electricity by Richard Thomas Wardell, Elizabeth Hope Wardell, and R. T. Wardell Children's Trust by the use of water, subject to the following conditions:

# CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed by the Water Power Regulations 1934, to be implied in every licence to use water for the purpose of generating or storing electricity, shall be deemed to be conditions of this consent as if it were such a licence.

2. This consent is subject to compliance with the Water Power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1976, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and all regulations hereafter made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations, as if in the case of the Water Power Regulations 1934 it were a licence under the Public Works Act 1928 to use water for the purpose of generating electricity as well as a consent under the Electricity Act 1968 to generate electricity by the use of water.

3. The generation of electricity by the use of water, pursuant to this consent, shall be carried out by means of the works described in the Schedule hereto.

4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1991

5. This consent confers no rights to water under the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 or otherwise.

6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this consent, the maximum generating capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 10 kW.

### **SCHEDULE**

(a) Headworks consisting of a dam and intake, with a water race leading to the powerhouse, giving a static head of approximately 3.658 metres.

(b) A turbine and powerhouse, with all necessary equipment for generating electricity, situated in PR (F) Benmore

Survey District.
(c) Tail race leading from the powerhouse back to the stream,

ALL being situated in Run 322B, Benmore Survey District, in the County of Waitaki, as shown on the plan marked NZED 924, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of November 1976.

E. S. F. HOLLAND, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 11/20/108)

Post Office Bonus Bonds-Weekly Prize Draw, No. 4, November 1976

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly prize draw No. 4, for 27 November 1976 is as follows:

One prize of \$6,500: 030 994959

H. C. TEMPLETON, Postmaster-General.

# Furniture Industry Training Board Notice 1976

PURSUANT to section 15A of the Vocational Training Council Act 1968, the Minister of Education gives the following notice.

# NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Furniture Industry Training Board Notice 1976.
2. (1) There shall be an industrial training board for the furniture industry which shall be known as the Furniture Industry Training Board and shall comprise the following members:

(a) Two members appointed by the New Zealand Furniture and Related Trades Industrial Association of Workers.

(b) Three members appointed by the New Zealand Furniture Manufacturers' Federation.

(c) One member appointed by the New Zealand Furniture and Furnishing Trades Industrial Association of Employers.

(d) One member appointed by the Director-General of Education.

(e) One member appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Vocational Training Council.
(f) Not more than three members to be co-opted by the board itself, if and when it thinks fit.

3. (1) Subject to the provisions of this clause an appointed member shall hold office for a period of two years, but may from time to time be re-appointed.

(2) Any co-opted member shall hold office during the pleasure of the board for a period not exceeding two years.

but may be re-appointed.

(3) If any member dies or resigns his office by writing under his hand addressed to the board or the Chairman or the Secretary thereof, or is absent without leave from 3 consecutive meetings of the board, or while holding office becomes for any reason ineligible to remain a member, the casual vacancy so